CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 23264 BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND JUSTFOIA, INC. TO PROVIDE A SYSTEM TO ASSIST THE CITY WITH THE PROCESSING OF PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a paper of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of a public hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens so desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That Master Services Agreement No. 23264 between the City of Pompano Beach and JustFOIA, Inc. to provide a system to assist the city with the processing of Public Records requests, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and JustFOIA, Inc.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of

this	Ordinance	that can	be given	effect	without	the inva	lid provis	sion or a	application,	and to	this end
the	provisions	of this C	Ordinance	are de	clared to	be seve	erable.				

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be	come effective upon passage.	
PASSED FIRST READING this	day of	, 2021.
PASSED SECOND READING this _	day of	, 2021.
$\overline{\mathbf{R}}$	EX HARDIN, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
ASCELETA HAMMOND. CITY CLERK		

MEB/jrm 8/26/21 L:ord/2021-283